Bylaw 9263



Noise Regulation Bylaw No. 8856, Amendment Bylaw No. 9263

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

- 1. The **Noise Regulation Bylaw No. 8856** is amended by deleting subsections 4.1.1(m)(i) to (iii) and substituting the following:
 - "(i) between 7:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. Monday through Friday that is not a **holiday** for any type of **construction**;
 - (ii) between 10:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. Saturday that is not a **holiday** for any type of **construction**; and
 - (iii) between 10:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on a Sunday or **holiday**, provided the **construction** is in connection with a residential building or structure and undertaken personally by the owner or occupier of the **premises**."
- 2. The Noise Regulation Bylaw No. 8856 is amended by adding the following after subsection 4.1.1:
 - "4.1.2 In respect to the exemption set-out in subsection 4.1.1(m), the owner or occupier of a **premises** where **construction** with a construction value exceeding \$150,000 is being undertaken shall install and maintain a sign on the **premises** in accordance with the following:
 - (a) The sign shall measure:
 - (i) at least 1.48 m² for **construction** that is or is in respect to a single-family dwelling or duplex (or two-family) dwelling; and
 - (ii) at least 2.97 m^2 for all other types of construction.
 - (b) The sign shall meet the minimum dimensional size and placement specifications and be in the format set-out in schedule D, attached to and forming part of this Bylaw.
 - (c) The sign shall include the following information:
 - (i) permitted hours for **construction** noise, as set-out in section 4.1.1(m) of this Bylaw;
 - (ii) name of the company undertaking the **construction**, if applicable;

CNCL - 590

Bylaw 9263

- (iii) the name and phone number of the general contractor, owner or other person who is available to address complaints about the **construction** on a 24 hour per day basis; and
- (iv) the phone number for the City's Community Bylaws Department,

as shown on schedule D attached to and forming part of this Bylaw.

- (d) Unless the sign is secured to a building, the sign shall be supported by posts and poles and be capable of withstanding all weather conditions.
- (e) The background colour for the sign shall be gray and the words shall be white Helvetica medium block lettering, with a minimum letter height of 2.54 cm.
- (f) The owner or occupier shall maintain the sign required by this subsection 4.1.2 on the **premises** from the commencement date of any **construction** to the date that the **construction** receives final building inspection notice permitting occupancy."
- 3. The Noise Regulation Bylaw No. 8856 is amended by deleting section 5.2.2 and substituting:
 - "5.2.2 Every person who contravenes any provision of this bylaw is considered to have committed an offence against this bylaw and is liable on summary conviction, to a fine of not more than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), and each day that such violation is caused, or allowed to continue, constitutes a separate offence."
- 4. The Noise Regulation Bylaw No. 8856 is amended by adding Schedule A attached to and forming part of this bylaw as Schedule D to Bylaw 8856.
- 5. This Bylaw is cited as "Noise Regulation Bylaw No. 8856, Amendment Bylaw No. 9263".

FIRST READING	JUL 2 7 2015	CITY OF RICHMOND
SECOND READING	JUL 2 7 2015	APPROVED for content by originating
THIRD READING	JUL 2 7 2015	APPROVED for legality
ADOPTED	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	by Solicitor

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER

Schedule A to Bylaw 9263

SCHEDULE D TO BYLAW 8856 CONSTRUCTION NOISE EXEMPTION SIGN



Note: Drawing not to scale

<u>Sign Placement</u>

Height From Ground - maximum 3.65 m Height From Ground - minimum 1.52 m Sign Quantity - 1 sign for EACH street and/or lane fronting the property

